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Worksession 
 

 

SUBJECT 

Homelessness and Housing Initiative Fund (HIF): FY21 Operating Budget including PILOT limits; and, 
FY21-26 Capital Improvements Program: (1) Affordable Housing Acquisition and Preservation; and 
(2) Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund  

 

EXPECTED ATTENDEES 

 Aseem Nigam, Director, Department of Housing and Community Affairs (DHCA) 
 Frank Demarias, Deputy Director, DHCA 
 Amanda Harris, Chief, Services to End and Prevent Homelessness 
 Stacy Spann, Executive Director, Housing Opportunities Commission 
 Pofen Salem, Office of Management and Budget 
 

1. HOUSING INITIATIVE FUND (OPERATING AND CAPITAL) 

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION 

FY21 Executive Recommendation $84,713,877 18.05FTE 

Increase (Decrease) from FY20 
$19,536,123 

7.3% 
1.0FTE 

4.2% 

 
COUNCIL STAFF RECOMMENDATION – CONTINUITY OF SERVICES BUDGET 

FY21 Council Staff Recommendation $78,647,054 17.05FTE 

Increase (Decrease) from FY20 
$13,469,300 

20.7% 
(0.0)FTE 

(0.0%) 

Increase (Decrease) from CE FY21 Rec 
($6,066,823) 

(7.2%) 
(1.0)FTE 

(5.5%) 
 

  

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDED ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN CONTINUITY OF SERVICES   

• Manager for complex financial agreements and Right of First Refusal proposals ($93,530). 

• FY21 Compensation Adjustment ($42,355). 

• Retain FY20 level of $8,005,743 in operating budget funds for affordable housing loans and 
grants.  This is a reduction of $5,930,938 from the CE Recommendation.  

• Reduce the Transfer from the General Fund to the HIF by $5,146,823. 

CONTINUITY OF SERVICES FROM FY20   

• Retain the expected FY21 beginning fund balance. 

• Retain the FY20 ending fund balance assumption. 



• Retain the CE Recommendations for debt service, rental assistance, DHHS housing programs, 
Neighborhoods to Call Home contracts, homeownership assistance, other claims on fund 
balance. 

• Approve the Executive’s recommendation for the annual maximums for Payment in Lieu of 
Taxes (PILOT) agreements for non-HOC affordable housing developments.  Maximum for FY21 
is $19,070,508 rising to $25,105,230 by FY30. 

• Approve the Affordable Housing Acquisition and Preservation CIP project as recommended by 
the County Executive.  This will provide $22 million in funding in FY21.  This is consistent with 
the FY20 funding.  See staff report pages 4-6 for details on this CIP project. 

• Approve including the Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund project in the CIP but do NOT 
appropriate at this time.  This project assumes that in FY21, $10 million (funded by Recordation 
Tax Premium) will be available to leverage other financing sources to create a $40 to $50 
million short-term financing fund.  By not appropriating, the PHED Committee and Council can 
have further discussion on implementation before it moves forward. 

 
See table on page 2 of the staff report for the line item changes from the Executive Recommended to 
the Council staff recommendation. 
 

POTENTIAL REDUCTIONS - REVENUES 

• DHCA has authorized loan payment deferrals through June 30, 2020 (© 9-10).  Deferrals will 
change when revenue is received but will not reduce it.  DHCA continues to meet with non-profit 
housing developers on issues related to the public health crisis.  The financial stability of 
affordable housing developments is a national and local issue.                 

• The Recordation Tax Premium funds $17 million in rental assistance programs.  It is also the 
source of funding for the Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund. This revenue source is likely to 
be negatively impacted by the health and financial crisis. 
 

POTENTIAL ITEMS RELATED TO COVID-19   

• Rental/financial assistance either to tenants or directly to affordable housing providers will be 
needed. 

• Monitoring of existing market affordable housing will be important to determine if 
owners/landlords are impacted in ways that result in the potential loss of affordable units. 

 
This report contains:          

Staff Report        Pages 1-9 
CE Recommended Budget Excerpt on HIF    © 1-8 
DHCA advisory on loan repayment deferment, management  © 9-10 
     of reserves, and compliance and reporting (April 20, 2020) 
Affordable Housing Acquisition and Preservation PDF   © 11-12 
Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund PDF    © 13-14 

 
 
 
 



 

Alternative format requests for people with disabilities.  If you need assistance accessing this report 
you may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA 
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov
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M E M O R A N D U M 

 

 

TO:  County Council 

 

FROM: Linda McMillan, Senior Legislative Analyst 

 

SUBJECT: Housing Initiative Fund: FY21 Operating Budget including PILOT limits and 

FY21-26 Capital Improvements Program: (1) Affordable Housing Acquisition 

and Preservation; and (2) Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund 

  

 

 

Summary of HIF Recommendation 

 

The Housing Initiative Fund is a combination of Operating and Capital funds that: 

• Supports the production and preservation of affordable housing through financing 

agreements, 

• Assists with the provision of affordable housing for special needs populations, 

• Funds certain rental assistance programs administered by the Department of Health and 

Human Services and Housing Opportunities Commission, 

• Funds eviction prevention and rental agreements administered by the Department of 

Housing and Community Affairs, 

• Funds contracts with non-profit organizations, 

• Provides assistance to first-time homeowners meeting criteria for the State’s financing 

programs. 

 

The County Executive’s FY21 recommendation for the HIF increases the funding available for 

program uses by $19,536,123; $10 million of which is in a new CIP project, the Affordable 

Housing Opportunity Fund.  The Executive increases the transfer of General Funds to the HIF by 

$6.4 million to a total of $31.6 million.   

 

In addition to the funding in the HIF, the budget notes that there are these additional investments 

in affordable housing: 
 

 FY20 Approved FY21 CE Recommended* 

DHHS Housing Programs (General 

Fund) 

14,570,278 17,682,411 

HOC NDA Funding 6,788,019 6,962,075 

PILOT HOC (value) 9,833,474 10,079,311 

PILOT non-HOC (value) 18,162,389 19,070,508 

*Council staff will recommend reductions for continuity of service level. 

 

The table on the following page outlines the Council staff recommendation for Continuity of 

Services.  If accepted, it would result in “Funding Available for Program Uses” to be 

reduced by $6,066,823 and a reduction of $5,146,823 in the General Funds transferred to 

the HIF.  The six-year fiscal plan for the HIF is attached at © 7. 
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The following breaks out the amount for housing development and acquisition for preservation. 

 

 
 

Council staff makes this recommendation understanding that the Council has not changed its 

unanimous support for increasing housing and affordable housing, its commitment to the Council 

of Government’s housing goals, the commitment to make homelessness brief and non-recurring, 

Housing Initiative Fund FY20 FY21 $ Change COUNCIL $ Change

Approved and Recommended Approved** CE Rec FY20**-CE STAFF CE-CC STAFF

Resources (non-CIP):

Beginning Balance 7,160,000      9,570,240    2,410,240   9,570,240       -                 

Transfer from the General Fund 25,342,876    31,758,868   6,415,992   26,612,045     (5,146,823)      

Miscellaneous Revenues 23,944,769    25,024,334   1,079,565   25,024,334     -                 

-                 

Resources Before Required Transfers 56,447,645    66,353,442   9,905,797   61,206,619     (5,146,823)      

-                 

Required Transfers: -                 

Transfer to Debt Service Fund (debt service on 

acquisition and preservation bonds) (9,623,700)     (10,927,100)  (1,303,400)  (10,927,100)    -                 

To General Fund for Indirect Costs (476,191)        (462,465)      13,726       (462,465)        -                 

Non-CIP Resources Available for Programs 46,347,754    54,963,877   8,616,123   49,817,054     (5,146,823)      

-                 

Uses: -                 

Operating Budget (Personnel and Operating Expense) 3,710,205      3,386,035    (324,170)     3,250,150       (135,885)         

Debt Service Other 56,750           52,050         (4,700)        52,050           -                 

Labor Agreements -              -                -                 

Rental Assistance (Recordation Tax Funded) 16,367,562    17,217,608   850,046      17,217,608     -                 

Affordable Housing Loans (incl Special Needs) 8,005,743      13,936,681   5,930,938   8,005,743       (5,930,938)      

HHS Housing Programs 9,706,200      9,706,200    9,706,200       -                 

Neighborhoods to Call Home 1,181,340      1,251,340    70,000       1,251,340       -                 

Homeownership Assistance Program 2,000,000      2,000,000    2,000,000       -                 

     Subtotal New Expenditures 41,027,800    47,549,914   6,522,114   41,483,091     (6,066,823)      

Other Claims on Fund Balance 2,149,954      5,163,963    3,014,009   5,163,963       -                 

      TOTAL Use of Op Budget Resources 43,177,754    52,713,877   9,536,123   46,647,054     (6,066,823)      

-                 

Ending Balance 3,170,000      2,250,000    (920,000)     3,170,000       920,000          

-                 

New CIP Funding -                 

HIF Revolving Program 20,359,000    13,293,000   (7,066,000)  13,293,000     -                 

Loan Repayment Proceeds* 1,641,000      8,707,000    7,066,000   8,707,000       -                 

Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund 10,000,000   10,000,000 10,000,000     -                 

   Estimated CIP Funding 22,000,000    32,000,000   10,000,000 32,000,000     -                 

-             -                 

HIF Funding available for Program Uses 65,177,754    84,713,877   19,536,123 78,647,054     (6,066,823)      

*Display shows FY19 original approved.  $4.771 million in FY19 loan repayments later approved as an amendment.

**Change is FY20 Approved to FY21 Executive Recommended

NEW HIF Funding Available for Housing, FY20 FY21 $ Change COUNCIL $ Change

Production, Acquisition, and Preservation: Approved CE Rec FY20**-CE STAFF CE-CC STAFF

CIP Affordable Housing Acquisiton Preservation PDF 22,000,000    22,000,000   0 22,000,000     0

Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund PDF na 10,000,000   10,000,000 10,000,000     0

Operating Budget Affordable Housing Loans 8,005,743      13,936,681   5,930,938   8,005,743       (5,930,938)      

                                        TOTAL 30,005,743    45,936,681   15,930,938 40,005,743     (5,930,938)      
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and reducing the number of households who are extremely rent-burdened.  The Council’s budget 

framework calls for a continuity of services because of the unique financial circumstances the 

county in at this moment because of the public health crisis.  

 

In addition, Council staff notes that the Council has appropriated funds for emergency financial 

assistance and rent assistance and will be considering the use of available federal and state funds. 

 

The Council staff recommendation: 

 

• Retains the expected FY21 beginning fund balance. 

• Reduces Personnel Cost by $93,530 for a new Manager position that would be assigned 

to work on complex financing agreements and support the review of Right of First 

Refusal proposals. 

• Reduces Personnel Cost by $42,355 for FY21 compensation increases. 

• Retains the FY20 level of operating budget funds for loans and grants which results in a 

reduction of $5,930,938. 

• Retains the FY20 assumption for the ending fund balance of $3,170,000 for some 

additional flexibility/stability.  This is $920,000 above the CE FY21 estimate. 

• Accounts for the resources needed to pay increased debt service. 

• Reduces the transfer from the General Fund by $5,146,523 based on the above changes. 

• Council staff is retaining the assumed Recordation Tax Premium revenues and expenses 

recommended by the Executive.  This totals $17,217,608.  It funds: 

o $2,899,666 for the Housing Opportunities Commission rent supplement program 

and targeted initiatives to special needs populations. 

o $7,846,734 for the Department of Health and Human Services permanent 

supportive housing and rental assistance programs (additional funding in the 

DHHS operating budget). 

o $4,017,869 for DHCA to fund rental agreements that preserve affordable rents in 

specific rental communities and eviction prevention. 

o DHCA retains a contingency that can released throughout the year as needed and 

based on actual revenues received. 

 

 

DHCA Deferment of Payments and Certain Operational Requirements 

 

On April 20, 2020 Director Nigam advised non-profit affordable housing developers which is 

attached at © 9-10.  In part, the memo describes loan repayment deferrals that are in effect until 

June 30, 2020.  These deferrals will impact when the county will receive expected revenues but 

would not reduce them. Council staff understand that DHCA has been meeting regularly with 

non-profit affordable housing developers/providers to discuss financial and other issues related 

to the emergency. 
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Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

 

Current law requires the Council to set a maximum for the affordable housing payment in lieu of 

taxes (PILOT) agreements for non-HOC affordable housing developments.  The law requires the 

Council to adopt ten-year limits, which can be adjusted in future years. The Director of Finance 

cannot sign an agreement that would exceed these maximums. The Executive is recommending 

the following maximum. Council staff recommends approval. 

 

Year Amount 

FY21 19,070,508 

FY22 20,024,034 

FY23 20,624,755 

FY24 21,243,497 

FY25 21,880,802 

FY26 22,537,226 

FY27 23,213,343 

FY28 23,909,743 

FY29 25,105,230 

FY30 25,105,230 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Capital Improvements Program 

 

As has been its practice, the PHED Committee held an initial worksession on CIP projects that 

support the Housing Initiative Fund as a part of its February worksessions.  The PHED 

Committee then held these projects so it would be able to review them in the context of the 

Operating Budget portion of the HIF.  This allows a full recommendation to be brought to the 

Council.  Because of the COVID-19 emergency, the PHED Committee did not reconvene and 

make final recommendations on the Affordable Housing Acquisition and Preservation project, or 

the new project Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund.  A Council staff recommendation is 

provided for each. 

 

 

1. Affordable Housing Acquisition and Preservation (P760100) © 11-12 

 

Expenditures (in $000’s) 
 Total Thru 

FY20 

6 Years FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 

FY19 Approved 225,796 225,796 NA 0 0 0 0 NA NA 

CE Recommend 358,236 226,236 132,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 
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FY21-26 CE Recommended Funding Schedule (in $000’s) 
 Total Thru 

FY20 

6 Years FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 

Current 

Revenue 

4,775 4,775 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

HIF Revolving 

(HIF Bonds) 

259,425 161,490 97,935 13,293 8,751 19,053 18,981 18,857 19,000 

Loan 

Repayment 

89,496 55,431 34,065 8,707 13,249 2,947 3,019 3,143 3,000 

Recordation 

Tax Premium 

(MCG) 

4,540 4,540 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 358,236 226,236 132,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 

FY22 Appropriation: $22 million 

 

At the February PHED worksession, the Committee discussed the two new policies in the 

County Executive’s recommendation: 

 

• The Executive has programmed funds across all six years of the CIP.  Previously, the 

Executive and the Council had only shown expenditures for the first two years of this CIP 

project.  This was in part to be able to reassess the capacity to issue new HIF debt and to 

adjust loan repayments.  By programming across all six years, the Executive did increase 

the overall CIP funding, but the yearly amount was consistent with previous years.  There 

would be no reason to think that the Council would not have continued to fund this 

program, and in fact, the Council added $5 million to this project for FY20 to sustain 

level funding. 

 

• There is an expectation that debt funding will increase across the six years.  As noted 

above, programming the first two years of this project did not set an expectation for the 

continued issuance of debt (taxable bonds, not G.O. Bonds) for the next six years at about 

$19 million in each of years three through six.  While this can be adjusted in future years, 

this recommendation makes an assumption about future debt. 

 

The PHED Committee members said that they appreciated that there will be funding now across 

all six years of the CIP to show ongoing commitment, noting the Council’s priority for funding 

this project in the past – and in the current fiscal year.  The Committee’s view is that this “sets 

the floor” for funding. The Committee discussed the need to add resources for affordable 

housing financing in order to meet the Council of Government’s housing goals, which the 

Council unanimously supports.  This may include looking at more creative ways to leverage 

funding from other sources. 

 

At the February session, the PHED Committee did not make a recommendation as it was 

expecting to return to it during operating budget worksessions. 
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Council Staff Recommendation 

 

Council staff recommends approval of this project as recommended by the County 

Executive.  As recommended, it is consistent with a continuity of services structure.  

Council staff expects that the PHED Committee and the Council will be returning the issue of 

affordable housing production and preservation several times during the upcoming fiscal year.  

The project can be amended as the fiscal picture becomes clearer and as new ways to provide 

financial assistance are identified. 

 

 

DHCA Draft Guidelines for Use of the HIF (Notice of Funding Availability) 

 

At the February worksession, the PHED Committee discussed the draft guidelines for use of HIF 

funds for financing multi-family affordable housing developments.  DHCA issued the draft to 

have more clarity about the requirements for funding projects, which have traditionally been 

worked through as projects are proposed. 

 

DHCA is continuing to work through the process for finalizing guidelines and it is somewhat 

dependent on what funding will be available for FY21.  The PHED Committee asked that when 

there is a final draft, the Council receive a copy before it issued and receive copies of any 

comments received.  

 

 

2. Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund (P762101) © 13-14 

 

Expenditures (in $000s) 
 TOTAL Thru 

FY20 

6 Years FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 

CE Recommend 20,000 0 20,000 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 

 

FY21-26 Recommended Funding Schedule (in $000s) 
 TOTAL Thru 

FY20 

6 Years FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 

Recordation Tax 

Premium (MCG) 

 

20,000 

 

0 

 

20,000 

 

10,000 

 

10,000 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

FY22 Appropriation: $10 million 

 
This new project provides $10 million each in FY21 and FY22.  The PDF says: 

• Project funds would be expected to support financing activity within 6 months of 

allocation. 

• Funds will be used to secure rental properties – right of first refusal or other situations. 

• A portion of the units must serve households with incomes at or below MPDU eligibility. 

• Loans will be primarily short-term (up to 36 months). 

• Funds may be used for intermediate term agreements (up to 15-years). 

• Funds are expected to revolve.  
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At the February session, the PHED Committee received an overview of this new proposal from 

DHCA Director Nigam and discussed a series of questions that are included later in this memo.  

At the February session, the PHED Committee members were encouraged that there is new 

thinking about how to leverage private funding or the financing capacity of other county entities 

but wanted to have further discussion about the specific structure of this fund. 

 

Council Staff Recommendation 

 

Council staff recommends that the Council include this project in the CIP but NOT 

APPROPRIATE at this time.  This action would keep this project in the overall expenditure 

schedule but would require that the Council return to the project before it could be implemented 

by the Executive branch.  In addition to giving the Council the additional time and consideration 

needed for creating an important new financing tool, Council staff highlights that this project is 

funding with Recordation Tax Premium.  The availability of Recordation Tax Premium 

resources may change as the economic impacts of the COVID-19 are more fully understood.  

 

 

Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund - Questions and Responses from the February 13, 

2020 PHED Committee Worksession  

 

1. Please provide a brief description on the structure the County expects to use to leverage 
non-county funds (private or other public funds).  If there is more than one option under 
consideration, please briefly describe. 

 
The Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund development process expects to engage financial 
institutions in creating the most effective structure to leverage County funds. The structures 
expected to be proposed would include risk sharing (using County funds as subordinated loans, 
or in a loss reserve) and providing cost of capital incentives for other lenders to commit funds.  
DHCA HIF funds traditionally serve as subordinate loans to reduce risk to senior lenders and 
reduce project costs.  The County’s funds will be in the form of a loan, not a grant, with the 
expectation for repayment from secured lending on the properties.  DHCA expects to see 
proposals on different approaches for private investment, which could involve institutions 
having a controlled pool of funds or a process that brings funds on a transaction by transaction 
basis.   Any structure we adopt will ensure a defined amount of funds ready and available for 
the targeted transaction profile, with a process providing for timely competitive bidding on 
properties. The level of committed private institution funding is targeted to achieve a 4:1 
leveraging of County funds.   
 

2. Will the first-year funding be limited to loans of no more than 36 months? 
 
The FY21 funding will be used to create an acquisition focused fund with loans for up to 36 
months.    
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3. Why are longer funding options (up to 15 years) being considered?  Why not limit this 
fund to 36 months and then continue to use the existing HIF project fund the longer-
term loans? 
 

The potential has been identified for developing an intermediate term fund structure to attract 
committed pools of funds which allow a period longer than three years before refinancing with 
long term permanent financing and affordability.  The Fund development and implementation in 
FY21 will help to determine the potential for FY22 funding to leverage investment funds with an 
intermediate horizon.  The Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund project is structured for one-
time funding in FY21 and FY22 and will prioritize repayments of loans to maintain a flow of 
repayment to fund future lending.  Existing HIF project funds target long term permanent 
financing with affordability controls of 30 years or greater, and slow repayment.   
 

4. DHCA indicated that seeking financing from the State of Maryland can take up to a year.  
Why is this?  Is there a way to work with the State to accelerate their process? 

 
The State of Maryland Bond Financing process involves the process for bond issuance and legal 
processing.   DHCA transaction process accepts and works within the current state framework, 
and we will continue the dialogue with the state to support improvements.   
 

5. The PDF only requires “a portion” of affordable units at MPDU eligible incomes.  Why 
shouldn’t it have more specific minimum requirements, such as at least 30% at MPDU 
incomes and at least 10% at 50% or lower area median income (AMI)?  DHCA can 
choose to require more, but there should be a minimum. 
 

Acquisition financing will prioritize currently affordable properties at risk of rent increases or 
displacement, expecting a significant majority of units to be affordable at or below 70% AMI 
(MPDU eligibility).  The PDF language supports design of the Fund eligibility to set a standard for 
affordability levels based on achieving the highest percentages of very low and low-income 
units. The Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund terms will include addressing the requirements 
for long term affordability related to the permanent financing.    
 

6. Many of the properties that come through right of first refusal pre-date the MPDU 
program but now some do not.  Should affordable housing requirements be in addition 
to the existing MPDUs?  For example, if a development already has 15% MPDUs, the 
project absolutely should be providing a much larger percentage of MPDUs and not just 
the percent that was already funded through the density of the original development. 

 
DHCA priorities for both the new Affordable Housing Opportunity Fund and the existing long-
term capital loans focus on maximizing the number of restricted units and level of affordability 
of the units.   A redevelopment of a property with continuing MPDU requirements would 
recognize those units as not needing subsidy and would evaluate the proposal on the basis of 
creating new controlled units.    
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Concern: 
 

1. The MHI/HIF is established in County Code and regulation (attached © 33-35).  Council 
staff recommends that the PHED Committee and Council should look to revise the law 
so that it better reflects the current structure and use of the HIF and establishes the 
Housing Opportunity Fund and clarifies the time limits for loans and the rules for how it 
revolves. 
 

DHCA has conferred with the County Attorney’s Office.  Section 25B-9(b) of the Code, the law 

establishing the MHI/HIF, provides that the MHI/HIF fund “may use appropriated funds and 

receipts from any source . . .  .“ Hence, amending the Chapter 25B to address the Affordable 

Housing Opportunity Fund is probably unnecessary.  However, DHCA looks forward to working 

with the Council to address all concerns and suggestions for updating the law. 

 
 

 

 

 






























